
       
 
 
CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE        Meeting:  24 June 2021 
 

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance) 

 
 
 
 
Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report. 

 
 
Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee.  Central Area Committee’s ‘Progress on Area Committee Decisions’ reports 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Ward Flexibility Funding  
 
 
 £ Date Approved Approved By 
Brinnington and Central    

 
 
 

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
 
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 

2,653.23 
 
 
 
 

50 

 
 
 
 
 

28 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
   HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
 

250 
 
 

      28 April 2021 
 
        
 

    HoS/ward cllrs 

Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

   
 

300 
 

2,353.23 
 

  

    
Davenport and Cale Green    
Amount Available 2021/2022  (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21) 3,257.00   
    
Grants Made 2021/22    
    
Social Events and Activities (SEA) 
Beacon Counselling 

50 
250       

      28 April 2021 
      29 April 2021        

  HoS/ward cllrs 
  HoS/ward cllrs 

    
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

300 
 

2,957.00 
 

  

    



Edgeley and Cheadle Heath    
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)  
 
Grants Made 2021/22 
 
Frogs in Edgeley District Centre 

4,646.47 
 
 
 

400      

 
 
 
 

1 April 2021 

 
 
 
 
HoS/ward cllrs 

Beacon Counselling 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 
 

250 
 

650 
 

3,996.47 

       28 April 2021 
 
 

HoS/ward cllrs 

Manor    

Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21) 
 
Grants Made 2021/2022 
 
Beacon Counselling 
 
 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 

7,237.89 
 
 
 

250 
 
 

250 
 

6,987.89 

 
 
 
 

       28 April 2021 
 
      

 
 

 
 
 
 
    HoS/ward cllrs 
    
 

    

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Resume Of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport 
 
 

 
 

SCHEME COMMENTS 

Range Road Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area 
Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration. 
 

Crosby Street (Well Grove – 
Adswood Lane East) 

Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone (below) before proceeding. 
 
 

Wellington Grove Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone (below) before proceeding. 
 

Davenport and Cale Green 
Permit Parking Zone 

Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Drop in meeting arranged for 31 October 2018. Awaiting details re businesses. 
Consultation documents sent out in June. Sent to Legal for advertising. Legal Notices to be placed out from 
22/01/2020 for 3 weeks. Objections considered by the Area Committee on 23 July 2020 and the Cabinet Member 
for Sustainable Stockport subsequently agreed that the Orders be made as originally advertised. 
 

Lowfield  Road Petition for one-way. Historical reasons for removing one way 20-30 years ago and wider impact on HGVs on 
Range Road etc. Draft plans sent to Councillors. To be discussed with managers in Winter 2019/2020 to see if 
scheme to be progressed or no further action. 
 

East Street Proposed waiting restrictions. Consultation to be prepared July 2019. Comments received from Stockport Homes to 
be considered. 
 

Voewood House Rationalise existing restrictions. Site visits done to check existing markings and signs September/October. Traffic 
Regulation Orders to be rationalised – plans to be drawn up May-August. 
 



Toronto Road Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation documents to be prepared August/September 2019. Report submitted 
to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notice onsite. The advertising process resulted in a substantial 
number of formal objections. Agreed with Councillors to re-consult on revised proposal with reduced lines. Report 
on the amended scheme approved by the Area Committee in November 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be 
advertised in due course. 
 

Charles Street Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Currently out to consultation until 20 September 2019. Consultation results sent to 
Councillors on 23rd October 2019. Highway Ward Spokesperson requested a Committee report. Swept path 
vehicle tracking plans drawn up prior to report being prepared for Area Committee. Report approved March 2020. 
Traffic Regulation Order advertised and objection received. Anomaly was identified with the legal order as 
advertised. Report to be submitted to the Area Committee to consolidate the scheme. 
 

Hempshaw Lane – 
Battersby Hat Works site 
 

Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the redevelopment. Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area 
Committee. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course in agreement with Development Control. 

Chatham Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Graham Road Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Flint Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Harrop Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Park Lane Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Pitt Street Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Shaw Road South Residents Parking.. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Dundonald Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Coopers Brow Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Range Road Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Cecil Street Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 



  

Covent Garden Village Traffic Regulation Orders for new housing development. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 

Mercian Way/Bergara Close Traffic Regulation Order for new housing development and residents’ parking zone 
 

St. Lesmo Road Bollards 
 

 
Edgeley Fold 

 
Bollards 
 

Grenville Street/Bloom 
Street/Hollywood Park 
 

Bollards 

Sandown Road/Stockport 
Road 
 

Bollards 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget  

 
 

 
 

Ward Balance brought 
forward from 

2019/20) 
 £ 
 

Budget 2020/21 
£ 

Total Available 
£ 

Approved and 
Estimated 
Schemes 

£ 

Available Balance 
£ 

 
Edgeley and 

Cheadle Heath 

 
-4,446 

 
10,750 

 
6,304 

 
0 

 
6,304 

 
Davenport and 

Cale Green 

 
17,725 

 
10,750 

 
28,475 

 
0 

 
28,475 

 
Manor 

 
15,380 

 
10,750 

 
26,130 

 
0 

 
26,130 

 

 
Brinnington and 

Central 
 

 
15,015 

 
10,750 

 
25,765 

 
0 

 
25,765 

 
Total 

 
43,764 

 

 
43,000 

 
86,674 

 
0 

 
86,674 

 
 

 


