PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Meeting: 24 June 2021

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance)

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report.

Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137

Background Papers

Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee. Central Area Committee's 'Progress on Area Committee Decisions' reports

Ward Flexibility Funding

Brinnington and Central	£	Date Approved	Approved By
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £346.77 overspend from 2020/21)	2,653.23		
Grants Made 2021/22			
Social Events and Activities (SEA) Beacon Counselling	50 250	28 April 2021 28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	300		
Total Uncommitted	2,353.23		
<u>Davenport and Cale Green</u> Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £257 underspend from 2020/21)	3,257.00		
Grants Made 2021/22			
Social Events and Activities (SEA) Beacon Counselling	50 250	28 April 2021 29 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	300		
Total Uncommitted	2,957.00		

Edgeley and Cheadle Heath Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £1,646.47 underspend from 2020/21)	4,646.47		
<u>Grants Made 2021/22</u>			
Frogs in Edgeley District Centre Beacon Counselling	400 250	1 April 2021 28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	650		
Total Uncommitted	3,996.47		
<u>Manor</u>			
Amount Available 2021/2022 (inc. £4,237.89 underspend from 2020/21)	7,237.89		
<u>Grants Made 2021/2022</u>			
Beacon Counselling	250	28 April 2021	HoS/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	250		
Total Uncommitted	6,987.89		

Resume Of Issues Progress Report - Central Stockport

SCHEME	COMMENTS
Range Road	Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration.
Crosby Street (Well Grove – Adswood Lane East)	Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone (below) before proceeding.
Wellington Grove	Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone (below) before proceeding.
Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone	Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Drop in meeting arranged for 31 October 2018. Awaiting details re businesses. Consultation documents sent out in June. Sent to Legal for advertising. Legal Notices to be placed out from 22/01/2020 for 3 weeks. Objections considered by the Area Committee on 23 July 2020 and the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Stockport subsequently agreed that the Orders be made as originally advertised.
Lowfield Road	Petition for one-way. Historical reasons for removing one way 20-30 years ago and wider impact on HGVs on Range Road etc. Draft plans sent to Councillors. To be discussed with managers in Winter 2019/2020 to see if scheme to be progressed or no further action.
East Street	Proposed waiting restrictions. Consultation to be prepared July 2019. Comments received from Stockport Homes to be considered.
Voewood House	Rationalise existing restrictions. Site visits done to check existing markings and signs September/October. Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised – plans to be drawn up May-August.

Toronto Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation documents to be prepared August/September 2019. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notice onsite. The advertising process resulted in a substantial number of formal objections. Agreed with Councillors to re-consult on revised proposal with reduced lines. Report on the amended scheme approved by the Area Committee in November 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course.
Charles Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Currently out to consultation until 20 September 2019. Consultation results sent to Councillors on 23rd October 2019. Highway Ward Spokesperson requested a Committee report. Swept path vehicle tracking plans drawn up prior to report being prepared for Area Committee. Report approved March 2020. Traffic Regulation Order advertised and objection received. Anomaly was identified with the legal order as advertised. Report to be submitted to the Area Committee to consolidate the scheme.
Hempshaw Lane – Battersby Hat Works site	Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the redevelopment. Report submitted to the March meeting of the Area Committee. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course in agreement with Development Control.
Chatham Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Graham Road	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Flint Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Harrop Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Park Lane	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Pitt Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Shaw Road South	Residents Parking Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Dundonald Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Coopers Brow	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Range Road	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Cecil Street	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.

Covent Garden Village	Traffic Regulation Orders for new housing development. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee.
Mercian Way/Bergara Close	Traffic Regulation Order for new housing development and residents' parking zone
St. Lesmo Road	Bollards
Edgeley Fold	Bollards
Grenville Street/Bloom Street/Hollywood Park	Bollards
Sandown Road/Stockport Road	Bollards

Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2019/20) £	Budget 2020/21 £	Total Available <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes £	Available Balance £
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath	-4,446	10,750	6,304	0	6,304
Davenport and Cale Green	17,725	10,750	28,475	0	28,475
Manor	15,380	10,750	26,130	0	26,130
Brinnington and Central	15,015	10,750	25,765	0	25,765
Total	43,764	43,000	86,674	0	86,674